

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CIVIL APPEAL Diary No(s). 36271/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30-05-2024 in AN No. 611/2023 passed by the Appellate Tribunal For Electricity At New Delhi)

PARRY SUGARS REFINERY INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ANDHRA PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION & ANR.

Respondent(s)

( IA No.247174/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.247180/2024-STAY APPLICATION and IA No.247181/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.247176/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.247179/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES )

Date : 08-11-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Manu Seshadri, Adv.  
Mr. Abhijit Lal, Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Aakriti Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Sahil Manganani, Adv.  
Mr. Rishi Raj Mukherjee, Adv.  
Ms. Mithu Jain, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.
2. Appeal admitted.
3. The operation of the impugned order shall remain stayed subject to the appellant depositing 50% of the Grid Support Charges for the arrears as well as on the recurring amounts levied upon them. The arrears shall be deposited within a period of twelve

www.ecourtsindia.com

weeks from today.

4. However, it is submitted by learned counsel appearing for the appellant at the Bar that in this case no arrears are required to be paid, if it is so, then the above order will operate only to the extent it applies to the appellant.

5. Post along with Civil Appeal No. 7196 of 2024.

(KAPIL TANDON)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)